

# Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN Tuguegarao City



#### NINTH CITY COUNCIL

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 104th REGULAR SESSION OF THE NINTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON AUGUST 20, 2024, (TUESDAY), 9:00 A.M., AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

#### PRESENT:

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II City Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer Hon. Mark Angelo B. Dayag Sangguniang Panlungsod Member Hon. Ronaldo S. Ortiz -do-Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing) Sangguniang Panlungsod Member Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan Hon. Gilbert S. Labang -do-Hon. Jude T. Bayona -do-Hon. Karina S. Gauani-Viernes Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing) Sangguniang Panlungsod Member Hon. Arnel T. Arugay Hon. Grace B. Arago -do-

Hon, Grace B. Arago

Hon, Tirso V. Mangada

Hon, Restituto C. Ramirez

Hon, Cerene Pearl T. Quilang

-do
-do
-do
-do
-do
-do
-do-

### ABSENT:

Hon. Maria Rosario B. Soriano Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (on Sick Leave)
Hon. Marc Aldous C. Baccay -do-

### CITY RESOLUTION NO. 540-09-2024

## RESOLUTION CREATING AN OVERSIGHT COMMITTEE TO OVERSEE THE IMPLEMENTATION OF CITY ORDINANCE NO. 23-2018, OTHERWISE KNOWN AS THE AMENDED TUGUEGARAO CITY MARKET CODE

WHEREAS, Section 458 of Republic Act No. 7160, otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991, empowers the Sangguniang Panlungsod to enact ordinances, approve resolutions and appropriate funds for the general welfare of the city and its inhabitants;

WHEREAS, necessary thereto is the duty of the Sangguniang Panlungsod to oversee the implementation of ordinances to ensure their proper implementation'

**WHEREAS,** the letter of Mrs. Potenciana Perez (Mrs. Perez), one of the business operators at the Tuguegarao City Commercial Center (TCCC), asking for help regarding the incident that had happened to her at the TCCC, was included in the agenda, particularly, in the Information and Other Matters of the 103<sup>rd</sup> Regular Session of the Ninth City Council held on August 13, 2024;

WHEREAS, the City Treasurer, the Business Permits and Licensing Office (BPLO) Head, the Market Administrator and Mrs. Perez were invited to the 104<sup>th</sup> Regular Session as part of the Question Hour;

WHEREAS, there was a thorough deliberation on the incident that transpired at the TCCC involving Mrs. Perez, the Council has seen the need for the creation of an Oversight Committee;

**WHEREAS**, the Oversight Committee shall oversee the implementation of City Ordinance No. 23-2018, otherwise known as the Amended Tuguegarao City Market Code.

Page 1 of 2



**NOW, THEREFORE, RESOLVE**, as it is hereby **RESOLVED**, to create an Oversight Committee to oversee the implementation of City Ordinance No. 23-2018, otherwise known as the Amended Tuguegarao City Market Code, to be composed of the following:

Chair - Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II

Chair, Committee on Agriculture and Food, Market

and Livestock Auction Center

Vice Chair - Hon. Jude T. Bayona

Chair, Committee on Appropriations and Ways and Means

Members - Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan

Member, Committee on Agriculture and Food, Market

and Livestock Auction Center

Member, Committee on Appropriations and Ways and Means

Hon. Grace B. Arago

Member, Committee on Agriculture and Food, Market

and Livestock Auction Center

Hon. Ronaldo S. Ortiz

Member, Committee on Agriculture and Food, Market

and Livestock Auction Center

Hon. Maria Rosario B. Soriano

Member, Committee on Appropriations and Ways and Means

Hon. Arnel T. Arugay

Member, Committee on Appropriations and Ways and Means

Hon. Marc Aldous C. Baccay

Member, Committee on Appropriations and Ways and Means

President, Tuguegarao City Food Ambulant Vendors Association

President, Tuguegarao City Multi-Purpose Cooperative

On joint motion, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 540-09-2024 was APPROVED.

**X-X-X** 

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

ATTESTED:

HON. BIENVENIDO S. DE GUZMAN II

City Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer
Date: 08 22 2021

cel